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House Bill No. 567 
(By ·MR. SPEAKER, MR. WHITE) 

[Passed March 10, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article two-c, 

chapter thirteen of the code of West Virginia, one thou­

sand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the 

definition of "industrial plant" within the industrial de-

velopment bond act. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section three, article two-c, chapter thirteen of the 

code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 

as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 2C. THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOND ACT. 

§13-2C-3. Definitions. 

1 The following terms, whenever used in this article, shall 

2 have the following meaning: 
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3 (a) The term "municipality" shall mean any in-

4 corporated town or city. 

5 (b) The term "county court" shall mean the govern-

6 mental body created by section twenty-two, article eight 

7 of the West Virginia constitution. 

8 (c) The term "governmental body" shall mean the 

9 county court, the council of a town or city, or any other 

10 governing body in lieu thereof. 

11 (d) The term "industrial plant" shall mean any site, 

12 structure, building, fixtures, machinery, equipment, and 

13 related facilities, including both real and personal prop-

14 erty or any combination thereof which shall be suitable 

15 as a factory, mill, shop, processing, assembly, manufac-

16 turing, fabricating plant, or research and develop-

17 ment facility; but not to include facilities designed 

18 for sale or distribution to the public of electricity, gas, 

19 water, telephone or other services commonly classified 

20 as "public utilities." 
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